
Request for Bids 
Platte County Public Works - Required Combination 

County Line Road North Bridge Replacement &  
County Line Road South Bridge Replacement 

 
 
SEALED BIDS, addressed to "Platte County" and endorsed " County Line Rd North Bridge 
Replacement and County Line Rd South Bridge Replacement " in Platte County, will be received by 
the Platte County Clerk until 04:00 P.M. (Prevailing Local Time) on Friday, August 2, 2024, at the office 
of the County Clerk, Platte County Government Complex Building, 415 Third St., Room 116, Platte City, 
MO 64079. Bids will be publicly opened and read aloud by the County Clerk at the conclusion of the 
County Commissioners Meeting at 10:00 A.M., August 5, 2024, at 415 Third Street, Rm 211, Platte 
City, MO 64079. 
 
The proposed work includes:   
 
County Line Road North Bridge Replacement  
Removal of the bridge and replaced with a double box culvert within unincorporated Platte County.  
Construction of work shall be in accordance with the plans and specifications. 
 
County Line Road South Bridge Replacement  
Removal of the bridge and replaced with a triple box culvert within unincorporated Platte County.  
Construction of work shall be in accordance with the plans and specifications. 
 
The wage rates applicable to this project have been predetermined as required by law and are set forth in 
the bid proposal. When Federal wage rates are applicable and included, this contract is subject to the "Work 
Hours Act of 1962," (P.L. 87-581; 76 Stat. 357) and implementing regulations. 
 
By virtue of statutory authority, preference shall be given to materials, products, supplies, provisions and 
other articles, produced, manufactured, made or grown within the State of Missouri, where same are of a 
suitable character and can be obtained at reasonable market prices in the State and are a quality suited to 
the purpose intended and can be secured without additional cost over foreign products or other states. 
 
Platte County hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively insure that in any contract entered into 
pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to 
submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, 
or national origin in consideration for an award". 
 
Plans, specifications and bid forms will be available for inspection on July 8, 2024 after 8:00am at the 
Platte County Department of Public Works, 15955 Highway 273, Platte City, Missouri 64079.  To request 
a complete set of bidding documents, free of charge, please contact Carol Tuttle at 816-858-2223.   
 
Sealed bids must be on forms provided. Completed bids will only be accepted by the Platte County 
Clerk on or before the specified bid date and time.  Bids submitted late will be returned unopened to 
the bidder. 
 
 
"MISSOURI LAW, 292.675 RSMO, REQUIRES THE AWARDED CONTRACTOR AND ITS 
SUBCONTRACTOR(S) TO PROVIDE A TEN-HOUR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH 
ADMINISTRATION (OSHA) CONSTRUCTION SAFETY PROGRAM (OR A SIMILAR PROGRAM 



APPROVED BY THE MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS AS 
A QUALIFIED SUBSTITUTE) FOR THEIR ON-SITE EMPLOYEES (LABORERS, WORKMEN, 
DRIVERS, EQUIPMENT OPERATORS, AND CRAFTSMEN) WHO HAVE NOT PREVIOUSLY 
COMPLETED SUCH A PROGRAM AND ARE DIRECTLY ENGAGED IN ACTUAL 
CONSTRUCTION OF THE IMPROVEMENT (OR WORKING AT A NEARBY OR ADJACENT 
FACILITY USED FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE IMPROVEMENT). THE AWARDED 
CONTRACTOR AND ITS SUBCONTRACTOR(S) SHALL REQUIRE ALL SUCH EMPLOYEES TO 
COMPLETE THIS TEN-HOUR PROGRAM, PURSUANT TO 292.675 RSMO, UNLESS THEY HOLD 
DOCUMENTATION ON THEIR PRIOR COMPLETION OF SAID PROGRAM. PENALTIES FOR 
NON-COMPLIANCE INCLUDE CONTRACTOR FORFEITURE TO PLATTE COUNTY IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $2,500, PLUS $100 PER CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTOR EMPLOYEE FOR 
EACH CALENDAR DAY SUCH EMPLOYEE IS EMPLOYED BEYOND THE ELAPSED TIME 
PERIOD FOR REQUIRED PROGRAM COMPLETION UNDER 292.675 RSMO." 
 
Proposals must be on forms provided. 
 
A certified or cashier’s check or a bid bond in the amount of 10% shall be submitted with 
each proposal. 
 
The Platte County Commission reserves the right to reject any and all bids. 
 
A DBE Goal has not been established for this project, but the contractors are encouraged to seek DBE 
participation. 
 
No second tier subcontracting will be allowed in this project. 
 
The project will be awarded to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder. 
 


